For further information about this project of the public private partnership process, please contact Mr. Rodger Rochelle, Director of the Transportation Management Unit at (919) 212-3250.

Approval – Resolution for M. Wayne Mangum

Upon the recommendation of the Road Naming Committee a motion was made by Board Member Dennis and seconded by Board Member Collier to approve the following resolution:

WHEREAS, M. Wayne Mangum served 42 years as a vocational agriculture educator in Rutherford County as well as Wesley Chapel and Sun Valley high schools in Union County; and

WHEREAS, M. Wayne Mangum was instrumental in taking modern technology to the agricultural industry in Union County, and by doing this, his leadership and efforts helped them become one of the leading agricultural counties in North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, M. Wayne Mangum served as a mentor as a vocational agriculture teacher to countless young people in Union County, which was reflected by his Future Farmers of America members and teams winning 106 state championships; and

WHEREAS, M. Wayne Mangum accomplished many achievements and received numerous awards during his lifetime, including the FFA Honorary Carolina Farmer Degree in 1953, FFA Honorary American Farmer degree in 1954, Teacher of Teachers Silver Award of National Vocational Agriculture Teachers Association in 1968, Order of the Long Leaf Pine, North Carolina Ambassador of Agriculture Award and was recognized for 50 years of outstanding service by the Wesley Chapel Agri-Business Club in 1995; and

WHEREAS, M. Wayne Mangum's past dedication continues to impact the County's agricultural industry through the awarding of the M. Wayne Mangum Scholarship which is directed to

students who are in pursuit of a higher education in the fields of agriculture, horticulture, home economics or related areas such as forestry, ag mechanics, welding and childcare; and

WHEREAS, the Union County Board of Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor M. Wayne Mangum for his selfless service and contributions to the community.

Now, Therefore, Be IT Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation dedicates a portion of U.S. 601 South from U.S. 74 East to Mangum Dairy Road in Union County, as the *M. Wayne Mangum Highway*.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the eighth day of October 2009 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Approval – Resolution for Jerry R. Carlton

Upon the recommendation from the Road Naming Committee a motion was made by Board Member Galyon and seconded by Board Member Perkins to approve the following resolution:

Secretary of Transportation

WHEREAS, Jerry R. Carlton served Rockingham County and the Town of Mayodan with integrity and distinction as Town Manager for 24 years; and

WHEREAS, Jerry R. Carlton's vision and foresight provided the infrastructure which has channeled jobs and industries to the Town of Mayodan and Rockingham County; and

WHEREAS, Jerry R. Carlton served as chairman of the Friends of the Dan and Mayo Rivers Committee working tirelessly to protect the rivers and ensure that the citizens of Mayodan and Rockingham County maintained control of this most valuable asset; and

WHEREAS, Jerry R. Carlton was a dedicated public servant who made the Town of Mayodan and Rockingham County a better place to live; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mayodan and the Rockingham County Board of Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor Jerry R. Carlton for his selfless service and contributions to his community.

Now, Therefore, Be IT Resolved: